

No. 23A35

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,

Applicant,

v.

THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Emergency Application to Vacate the Stays of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Nos. 23-1592, 23-1594, & 23-1384)

**BRIEF OF CURRENT MEMBERS OF UNITED STATES CONGRESS,
REPRESENTATIVE GUY RESCHENTHALER, SENATOR SHELLEY MOORE
CAPITO AND REPRESENTATIVES JEFF DUNCAN, BILL JOHNSON, JOHN
JOYCE, MIKE KELLY, DAN MEUSER, CAROL MILLER, AND ALEX MOONEY,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANT**

Sean W. Moran
Gretchen L. Jankowski
Matthew C. Pilsner
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC
501 Grant St., Ste 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Chance Lyman
Counsel of Record
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC
401 E. Jackson St., Ste 2400
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 222-1152
chance.lyman@bipc.com

Natalie N. Peled
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY LLP
600 W. Broadway, Ste 1100
San Diego, CA 92101

Amanda L. Wetzell
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC
50 S. 16th St., Ste 3200
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. Congress acted clearly, decisively, and legitimately in providing for exclusive jurisdiction of Respondents’ claims in the D.C. Circuit	3
II. Section 324(e)(2) directs legal challenges to the Act’s validity to a Circuit with a national reputation and the experience to handle those claims efficiently and thoroughly	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Appalachian Voices v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
25 F.4th 259 (4th Cir. 2022) 4

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
579 U.S. 162 (2016) 4

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) 4

Sierra Club v. State Water Control Board,
Case No. 21-2425 (4th Cir. filed Dec. 22, 2021), ECF No. 82 4

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
981 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2020) 4

Sierra Club v. West Virginia DEP,
Case No. 22-1008 (4th Cir. filed Jan. 3, 2022), ECF No. 66 4

Wild Virginia v. United States Forest Serv.,
24 F.4th 915 (4th Cir. 2022) 4

Statutes and Other Authorities:

U.S. Const., art. I 2

U.S. Const., art. III 2

10 U.S.C. § 950g(a) 8

28 U.S.C. § 44(c) 9

Pub. L. No. 118-5, § 324, 137 Stat. 10 (2023) 2

Pub. L. No. 118-5, § 324(e)(2), 137 Stat. 10 (2023) 2, 3, 5, 6, 8

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

169 Cong. Rec. S1877 (June 1, 2023) (statement of Sen. Capito) 7

169 Cong. Rec. S1879-80 (June 1, 2023) (statement of Sen. Kaine) 6

169 Cong. Rec. S1881 (June 1, 2023) (statement of Sen. Manchin)	6
169 Cong. Rec. S1890 (June 1, 2023) (statement of Sen. Kaine)	6
Aaron L. Nielson, <i>D.C. Circuit Review – Reviewed: The Second Most Important Court?</i> YALE J. ON REG.: NOTICE & COMMENT (Sept. 4, 2015), available at https://www.yalejreg.com/nc/d-c-circuit-review-reviewed-the-second-most-important-court-by-aaron-nielson/ , last accessed July 18, 2023	8
Barack Obama, Nomination of Justice Janice Rogers Brown Remarks (June 8, 2005), available at http://obamaspeeches.com/021-Nomination-of-Justice-Janice-Rogers-BrownObama-Speech.htm , last accessed July 15, 2023	10
John G. Roberts, Jr., Lecture, <i>What Makes the D.C. Circuit Different? A Historical View</i> , 92 VA. L. REV. 375 (2006).....	8, 9
